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Greenhouse and Plots 

FY 2020 

College of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources departments 

Hoop House 
Greenhouse, full service (bench space) 
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space) 
Small plot, dryland 
Small plot, irrigated 
Variety trial, dryland 
Variety trial, irrigated 
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full 
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All 
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager. 
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf) 
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits) 

0.07/ft2/yr 

0.43/ft2/yr 
0.34/ft2/yr 
0.04/ft2/yr 
0.07/ft2/yr 
73.87/ac 

147.74/ac 
120/day+$0.14/mile 

34.70/person/d 

Other UW departments 
Hoop House 
Greenhouse, full service (bench space) 
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space) 
Small plot, dryland 
Small plot, irrigated 
Variety trial, dryland 
Variety trial, irrigated 
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full 
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All 
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager. 
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf) 
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits) 

0.09/ft2/yr 
0.56/ft2/yr 
0.44/ft2/yr 
0.05/ft2/yr 
0.09/ft2/yr 
103.42/ac 
206.83/ac 

120/day+$0.14/mile 

34.70/person/d 

Wyoming Agricultural Experiment Station 
FY2020 Fee Book
July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020

Complete UW Fee Book online at:
http://www.uwyo.edu/administration/financial-affairs/feebook/

http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf
http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf


Page 93 

Greenhouse and Plots 

FY 2020 

Non-UW entity 
Hoop House 
Greenhouse, full service (bench space) 
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space) 
Small plot, dryland 
Small plot, irrigated 
Variety trial, dryland 
Variety trial, irrigated 
Full service contracts 
Partial service contracts 
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full 
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All 
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager. 
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf) 
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits) 

0.11/ft2/yr 
0.60/ft2/yr 
0.47/ft2/yr 
0.07/ft2/yr 
0.11/ft2/yr 
125.57/ac 
243.76/ac 

2,110.50/ac 
1,055.25/ac 

120/day+$0.14/mile 

34.70/person/d 

Lab Animals 

FY 2020 

College of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources departments 

Mice (with general care) 
Mice (without general care) 
Transgenic Mice (with general care) 
Transgenic Mice (without general care) 
Rats (with general care) 
Rats (without general care) 
Guinea pigs (with general care) 
Guinea pigs (without general care) 
Gerbils (with general care) 
Gerbils (without general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care) 
Rabbits (with general care) 
Rabbits (without general care) 
Dogs (with general care) 
Dogs (without general care) 
Cats (with general care) 
Cats (without general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care) 
Other Avian Species (with general care) 
Other Avian Species (without general care) 
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.) 

0.17 
0.07 
0.24 
0.09 
0.46 
0.21 
0.46 
0.21 
0.46 
0.21 
1.41 
0.71 
2.12 
1.06 
5.63 
2.81 
2.81 
1.41 
1.13 
0.56 
2.12 
1.06 

http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf
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Lab Animals 

FY 2020 

Other UW departments 
Mice (with general care) 
Mice (without general care) 
Transgenic Mice (with general care) 
Transgenic Mice (without general care) 
Rats (with general care) 
Rats (without general care) 
Guinea pigs (with general care) 
Guinea pigs (without general care) 
Gerbils (with general care) 
Gerbils (without general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care) 
Rabbits (with general care) 
Rabbits (without general care) 
Dogs (with general care) 
Dogs (without general care) 
Cats (with general care) 
Cats (without general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care) 
Other Avian Species (with general care) 
Other Avian Species (without general care) 
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.) 

0.20 
0.08 
0.28 
0.11 
0.54 
0.25 
0.54 
0.25 
0.54 
0.25 
1.69 
0.84 
2.53 
1.27 
6.75 
3.38 
3.38 
1.69 
1.35 
0.67 
2.53 
1.27 

Non-UW entity 
Mice (with general care) 
Mice (without general care) 
Transgenic Mice (with general care) 
Transgenic Mice (without general care) 
Rats (with general care) 
Rats (without general care) 
Guinea pigs (with general care) 
Guinea pigs (without general care) 
Gerbils (with general care) 
Gerbils (without general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care) 
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care) 
Rabbits (with general care) 
Rabbits (without general care) 
Dogs (with general care) 
Dogs (without general care) 
Cats (with general care) 
Cats (without general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care) 
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care) 
Other Avian Species (with general care) 
Other Avian Species (without general care) 
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.) 

0.23 
0.09 
0.31 
0.15 
0.59 
0.28 
0.59 
0.28 
0.59 
0.28 
1.84 
0.91 
2.75 
1.38 
7.32 
3.66 
3.66 
1.84 
1.46 
0.74 
2.75 
1.38 
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Livestock 

FY 2020 

College of Agriculture and 
Natural Resources departments 

Pen yardage, cattle 
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs 
GrowSafe yardage, cattle 
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants 
Livestock feed, standard practices 
Livestock feed, non-standard 
Feed processing 
All pasture 
Improved pasture, full service 
Improved pasture, partial service 
Rangeland pasture, full service 
Rangeland pasture, partial service 

0.21/d 
0.07/d 
0.71/d 
0.21/d 

½ market value 
½ market value 

100% of costs 
5% of base fee 

28.14/AUM 
14.07/AUM 
14.07/AUM 
10.56/AUM 

Other UW departments 
Pen yardage, cattle 
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs 
GrowSafe yardage, cattle 
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants 
Livestock feed, standard practices 
Livestock feed, non-standard 
Feed processing 
All pasture 
Improved pasture, full service 
Improved pasture, partial service 
Rangeland pasture, full service 
Rangeland pasture, partial service 

0.43/d 
0.15/d 
1.41/d 
0.43/d 

Market value 
Market value 

100% of costs 
10% of base fee 

56.28/AUM 
28.14/AUM 
28.14/AUM 
21.11/AUM 

Non-UW entity 
Pen yardage, cattle 
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs 
GrowSafe yardage, cattle 
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants 
Livestock feed, standard practices 
Livestock feed, non-standard 
Feed processing 
All pasture 
Improved pasture, full service 
Improved pasture, partial service 
Rangeland pasture, full service 
Rangeland pasture, partial service 

0.84/d 
0.28/d 
2.81/d 
0.84/d 

Market value 
Market value 

100% of costs 
15% of base fee 

84.42/AUM 
42.21/AUM 
42.21/AUM 
28.14/AUM 

Livestock Teaching Arena 

FY 2020 

University events 
Non-profit organizations, cost plus fee of: 
   Per hour 
   Per day 
Commercial, cost plus fee of: 
   Per hour 
   Per day 

COST 

78.43 
391.49 

156.61 
783.00 




