Wyoming Agricultural Experiment Station FY2020 Fee Book July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020

Complete UW Fee Book online at: http://www.uwyo.edu/administration/financial-affairs/feebook/

	FY 2020
Greenhouse and Plots	
College of Agriculture and	
Natural Resources departments	
Hoop House	0.07/ft²/yr
Greenhouse, full service (bench space)	0.43/ft²/yr
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space)	0.34/ft²/yr
Small plot, dryland	0.04/ft²/yr
Small plot, irrigated	0.07/ft²/yr
Variety trial, dryland	73.87/ac
Variety trial, irrigated	147.74/ac
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full	120/day+\$0.14/mile
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All	
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager.	
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf)	
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits)	34.70/person/d
Other UW departments	
Hoop House	0.09/ft²/yr
Greenhouse, full service (bench space)	0.56/ft²/yr
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space)	0.44/ft²/yr
Small plot, dryland	0.05/ft²/yr
Small plot, irrigated	0.09/ft²/yr
Variety trial, dryland	103.42/ac
Variety trial, irrigated	206.83/ac
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full	120/day+\$0.14/mile
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All	
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager.	
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf)	24.70/22-5-5-1-1
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits)	34.70/person/d

	FY 2020
Greenhouse and Plots	
Non-UW entity	
Hoop House	0.11/ft²/yr
Greenhouse, full service (bench space)	0.60/ft ² /yr
Greenhouse, partial service (bench space)	0.47/ft ² /yr
Small plot, dryland	0.07/ft²/yr
Small plot, irrigated	0.11/ft²/yr
Variety trial, dryland	125.57/ac
Variety trial, irrigated	243.76/ac
Full service contracts	2,110.50/ac
Partial service contracts	1,055.25/ac
Off Research and Extension Center work will be charged at full	120/day+\$0.14/mile
cost for plot fees, vehicle fee to haul equipment, and time. All	
such work must be arranged beforehand with the Farm Manager.	
(http://www.defensetravel.dod.mil/docs/TruckCeilingRates.pdf)	
Time for operator (rate = salary + benefits)	34.70/person/d

	FY 2020
Lab Animals	
College of Agriculture and	
Natural Resources departments	
Mice (with general care)	0.17
Mice (without general care)	0.07
Transgenic Mice (with general care)	0.24
Transgenic Mice (without general care)	0.09
Rats (with general care)	0.46
Rats (without general care)	0.21
Guinea pigs (with general care)	0.46
Guinea pigs (without general care)	0.21
Gerbils (with general care)	0.46
Gerbils (without general care)	0.21
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care)	1.41
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care)	0.71
Rabbits (with general care)	2.12
Rabbits (without general care)	1.06
Dogs (with general care)	5.63
Dogs (without general care)	2.81
Cats (with general care)	2.81
Cats (without general care)	1.41
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care)	1.13
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care)	0.56
Other Avian Species (with general care)	2.12
Other Avian Species (without general care)	1.06
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.)	

	FY 2020
Lab Animals	F1 2020
Other UW departments	
Mice (with general care)	0.20
Mice (without general care)	0.08
Transgenic Mice (with general care)	0.28
Transgenic Mice (without general care)	0.11
Rats (with general care)	0.54
Rats (without general care)	0.25
Guinea pigs (with general care)	0.54
Guinea pigs (without general care)	0.25
Gerbils (with general care)	0.54
Gerbils (without general care)	0.25
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care)	1.69
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care)	0.84
Rabbits (with general care)	2.53
Rabbits (without general care)	1.27
Dogs (with general care)	6.75
Dogs (without general care)	3.38
Cats (with general care)	3.38
Cats (without general care)	1.69
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care)	1.35
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care)	0.67
Other Avian Species (with general care)	2.53
Other Avian Species (without general care)	1.27
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.)	
Non-UW entity	
Mice (with general care)	0.23
Mice (without general care)	0.09
Transgenic Mice (with general care)	0.31
Transgenic Mice (without general care)	0.15
Rats (with general care)	0.59
Rats (without general care)	0.28
Guinea pigs (with general care)	0.59
Guinea pigs (without general care)	0.28
Gerbils (with general care)	0.59
Gerbils (without general care)	0.28
Ferrets and Weasels (with general care)	1.84
Ferrets and Weasels (without general care)	0.91
Rabbits (with general care)	2.75
Rabbits (without general care)	1.38
Dogs (with general care)	7.32
Dogs (without general care)	3.66
Cats (with general care)	3.66
Cats (without general care)	1.84
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (with general care)	1.46
Poultry – Ducks and Chickens (without general care)	0.74
Other Avian Species (with general care)	2.75
Other Avian Species (without general care)	1.38
(General care includes feeding, watering and cleaning cages.)	

.	FY 2020
Livestock	
College of Agriculture and	
Natural Resources departments	
Pen yardage, cattle	0.21/d
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs	0.07/d
GrowSafe yardage, cattle	0.71/d
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants	0.21/d ½ market value
Livestock feed, standard practices Livestock feed, non-standard	½ market value ½ market value
Feed processing	100% of costs
All pasture	5% of base fee
Improved pasture, full service	28.14/AUM
Improved pasture, rull service	14.07/AUM
Rangeland pasture, full service	14.07/AUM
Rangeland pasture, partial service	10.56/AUM
Other UW departments	10.30//10111
Pen yardage, cattle	0.43/d
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs	0.15/d
GrowSafe yardage, cattle	1.41/d
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants	0.43/d
Livestock feed, standard practices	Market value
Livestock feed, non-standard	Market value
Feed processing	100% of costs
All pasture	10% of base fee
Improved pasture, full service	56.28/AUM
Improved pasture, partial service	28.14/AUM
Rangeland pasture, full service	28.14/AUM
Rangeland pasture, partial service	21.11/AUM
Non-UW entity	
Pen yardage, cattle	0.84/d
Pen yardage, small ruminants/hogs	0.28/d
GrowSafe yardage, cattle	2.81/d
GrowSafe yardage, small ruminants	0.84/d
Livestock feed, standard practices	Market value
Livestock feed, non-standard	Market value
Feed processing	100% of costs
All pasture	15% of base fee
Improved pasture, full service	84.42/AUM
Improved pasture, partial service	42.21/AUM
Rangeland pasture, full service	42.21/AUM
Rangeland pasture, partial service	28.14/AUM

Livesteek Teaching Arona	FY 2020
Livestock Teaching Arena	
University events	COST
Non-profit organizations, cost plus fee of:	
Per hour	78.43
Per day	391.49
Commercial, cost plus fee of:	
Per hour	156.61
Per dav	783.00